
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GROWTH INHIBITION OF Mucuna
bracteata BY DIFECONAZOLE

NORAASYIKIN BINTI SAlIFI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work this final year project was carried out in accordance with the

regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgment as referred work. The final year

project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : NORAASYIKIN fliNTI SAUFI

Candidate's ID No : 2012615296

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnolcgy

Title : Growth Inhibition Of Mucuna bracteata by Difeconazole

Signature of Candidate

Date : 30 lnJanuary 20 15

III



ABSTRACT

This study was carried out to determine the growth response of Mucuna bracteata
towards the application of difenoconazole (DFZ) in attempts to control its excessive
growth. In this project, M. bracteate was sprayed with different concentrations of
DFZ, i.e. 0 (control), 100, 200, 300 and 400 mg/l. Experiment was carried out based
on a complete randomized design (CRD) with five replicates. The data observed in
this project were internode length to describe the potential vine extension, vine
diameter, leaf area and relative chlorophyll content of the first fully developed leaf.
The number of branches at the node with first fully developed leaves was also
recorded as indicator of plant compactness. Data were collected weekly for a period of
eight weeks after application of DFZ. All data were analyzed using SPSS software.
AnaJysis of variance (ANOYA) was carried out. Treatment means were compared
using Tukey's Honestly Significant Difference (HSD) Test at 5% level of
significance. The results from this study showed that treatment with 400 mg/I DFZ
generally resulted in significant growth inhibition in M. bracteata on clay loam.

IV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CANDIDATES'S DECLARATION III

ABSTRACT IV

ABSTRAK V

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS VI

TABLE OF CONTENTS VII

LIST OF TABLES IX

LIST OF FIGURES X

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 3
1.2 Problem statement 4
1.3 Objective of study 4
1.4 Scope of study Maintenance 5
1.5 Significant of study 5
1.6 Limitation of study 6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Benefit or importance of Mucuna bracteata 7
2.2 Morphological characteristic Mucuna bracteata Plant growth 8

retardant
2.3 Propagation of Mucuna bracteata 10
2.4 Planting density 10
2.5 Plant growth retardant (Score® (a.i. difenoconazole 23%) 12

2.6 Difenoconazole 14

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

Location of study
Test material
Material and equipment
3.3.1 Score® (a.i. difenoconazole 23%)
3.3.2 Measuring cylinder
3.3.3 Hand sprayer
3.3.4 Ruler and measuring tape
3.3.5 Graph paper
3.3.6 Spad meter 502
3.3.7 Watering can
3.3.8 Vernier caliper
3.3.9 Analytical balance
3.3.10 Rope
3.3.11 Pipette
3.3.12 Distilled water
3.3.13 Thread
3.3.14 Hydrometer
Procedures
3.4.1 Transplanting the seedling
3.4.2 Soil sampling analysis

vii

15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
19
20
20
25



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page

1.1 Taxonomy of M. bracteata 2

3.1 Soil acidity and alkalinity 21

3.2 Work of schedule 33

4.1 Internode length in cm 34

4.2 Vine diameter in mm 35

4.3 Average leaf area of first fully developed leaf (em') 35

4.4 Average of relati ve chlorophyJl content 36

4.5 Number of shoots 37

ix


	GROWTH INHIBITION OF Mucuna bracteata BY DIFECONAZOLE
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of Study
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Limitation of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Benefit or importance of Mucuna bracteata
	2.2 Morphological Characteristics of M. bracteata
	2.3 Propogation of M. bracteata
	2.4 Planting of M. bracteata
	2.5 Plant Growth Retardant
	2.6 Difenoconazole (DFZ)

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Test Material
	3.3 Material and Equipment
	3.3.1 Score® (a.i. DFZ 23%)
	3.3.2 Measuring cylinder
	3.3.3 Hand sprayer
	3.3.4 Ruler and measuring tape
	3.3.5 Graph paper
	3.3.6 SPAD 502
	3.3.7 Watering can
	3.3.8 Vernier Caliper
	3.3.9 Analytical balance
	3.3.10 Rope
	3.3.11 Pipette
	3.3.12 Distilled water
	3.3.13 Thread
	3.3.14 Hydrometer
	3.3.15 pH meter

	3.4 Experimental Procedure
	3.4.1 Planting procedure
	3.4.2 Soil sampling and analysis
	3.4.3 Application of DFZ
	3.4.4 Plant Growth Measurement

	3.5 Experimental Design
	3.6 Statistical Analysis
	3.7 Schedule of Work

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E



