UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GROWTH INHIBITION OF Mucuna bracteata BY DIFECONAZOLE

NORAASYIKIN BINTI SAUFI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work this final year project was carried out in accordance with the

regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgment as referred work. The final year

project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

: NORAASYIKIN BINTI SAUFI

Candidate 's ID No

: 2012615296

Programme

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty

: Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title

: Growth Inhibition Of Mucuna bracteata by Difeconazole

Signature of Candidate:

·

Date

: 30th January 2015

iii

ABSTRACT

This study was carried out to determine the growth response of *Mucuna bracteata* towards the application of difenoconazole (DFZ) in attempts to control its excessive growth. In this project, *M. bracteate* was sprayed with different concentrations of DFZ, i.e. 0 (control), 100, 200, 300 and 400 mg/l. Experiment was carried out based on a complete randomized design (CRD) with five replicates. The data observed in this project were internode length to describe the potential vine extension, vine diameter, leaf area and relative chlorophyll content of the first fully developed leaf. The number of branches at the node with first fully developed leaves was also recorded as indicator of plant compactness. Data were collected weekly for a period of eight weeks after application of DFZ. All data were analyzed using SPSS software. Analysis of variance (ANOVA) was carried out. Treatment means were compared using Tukey's Honestly Significant Difference (HSD) Test at 5% level of significance. The results from this study showed that treatment with 400 mg/l DFZ generally resulted in significant growth inhibition in *M. bracteata* on clay loam.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATES 'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	3
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Objective of study	4
1.4	Scope of study Maintenance	5 5
1.5 1.6	Significant of study Limitation of study	6
1.0	Emittation of study	0
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Benefit or importance of Mucuna bracteata	7
2.2	Morphological characteristic <i>Mucuna bracteata</i> Plant growth	8
2.3	retardant Propagation of <i>Mucuna bracteata</i>	10
2.4	Planting density	10
2.5	Plant growth retardant (Score® (a.i. difenoconazole 23%)	12
2.6	Difenoconazole	14
СНА	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Location of study	15
3.2	Test material	15
3.3	Material and equipment	16
	3.3.1 Score® (a.i. difenoconazole 23%)	16
	3.3.2 Measuring cylinder	16
	3.3.3 Hand sprayer	16
	3.3.4 Ruler and measuring tape	16
	3.3.5 Graph paper	16
	3.3.6 Spad meter 502 3.3.7 Watering can	17 17
	3.3.8 Vernier caliper	17
	3.3.9 Analytical balance	17
	3.3.10 Rope	17
	3.3.11 Pipette	17
	3.3.12 Distilled water	18
	3.3.13 Thread	18
2.4	3.3.14 Hydrometer	19
3.4	Procedures 2.4.1 Transplanting the condling	20
	3.4.1 Transplanting the seedling3.4.2 Soil sampling analysis	20 25

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	Taxonomy of M. bracteata	2
3.1	Soil acidity and alkalinity	21
3.2	Work of schedule	33
4.1	Internode length in cm	34
4.2	Vine diameter in mm	35
4.3	Average leaf area of first fully developed leaf (cm ²)	35
4.4	Average of relative chlorophyll content	36
4.5	Number of shoots	37